

No. SU-2017-301-A

RHODE ISLAND SUPREME COURT

IN RE 38 STUDIOS GRAND JURY

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF RHODE ISLAND, COMMON CAUSE RHODE ISLAND, THE NEW ENGLAND FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION, AND THE RHODE ISLAND PRESS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, GOVERNOR GINA RAIMONDO**

Andrew Horwitz, Esq. (#5345)

Jared A. Goldstein, Esq. (Motion for admission pro hac vice pending)

Roger Williams University School of Law*

10 Metacom Ave.

Bristol, RI 02809

Phone: 401 254-4594

Fax: 401 254-4640

Email: jgoldstein@rwu.edu

*University affiliation listed for identification purposes only. Counsel submit this brief on behalf of the *amici curiae* and not on behalf of Roger Williams University.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT10

I. RHODE ISLAND COURTS HAVE AUTHORITY TO ORDER DISCLOSURE
OF GRAND JURY RECORDS UNDER EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES10

II. THE 38 STUDIOS CASE PRESENTS AN EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCE
JUSTIFYING DISCLOSURE15

A. Overwhelming Public Interest Supports Disclosure of the 38 Studios Grand
Jury Records16

B. Particularized Need Is Not Required Under Exceptional Circumstances
Involving a Sufficiently Strong Public Interest in Disclosure19

C. The Interests in Continued Secrecy Are Minimal.....22

III. IF THIS COURT AGREES WITH THE SUPERIOR COURT THAT NO
EXCEPTION TO GRAND JURY SECRECY APPLIES, IT SHOULD REMAND
THE CASE TO WEIGH THE APPLICATION OF THE 38 STUDIOS
TRANSPARENCY ACT25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

See Carlson v. United States, 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016).....9, 12, 13, 14

Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Northwest, 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....6, 8, 15, 19, 23

Frederick v. New York City, 2012 WL 4947806 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....23

Grosjean v. Am. Press Co., 297 U.S. 233 (1936)5

Haldeman v. Sirica, 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974)12

In re Application to Unseal Dockets Related to the Independent Counsel’s 1998
Investigation of President Clinton, --F.Supp.3d--, 2018 WL 1801173
(D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2018)8, 13, 19, 20, 21, 23

In re Biaggi, 478 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1973)12

In re Craig, 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)8, 12, 20, 21, 23

In re Hastings, 735 F.2d 1261 (11th Cir. 1984)12

In re Petition of Am. Historical Ass’n, 49 F.Supp.2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)8, 20

In re Petition of Kutler, 800 F.Supp.2d 42 (D.D.C. 2011).....8, 13, 15, 19, 20

In re Petition of Nat’l Sec. Archive, No. 08–civ–6599 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2008)8, 20

In re Petition to Inspect and Copy Grand Jury Materials (Hastings), 735 F.2d 1261
(11th Cir. 1984).....13

In re Pitch, 275 F.Supp.3d 1373 (M.D. Ga. 2017).....15, 21

In re Sealed Case, 199 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2000)6

In re Tabac, 2009 WL 5213717 (M.D.Tenn. Apr. 14, 2009).....8, 20

Levine v. United States, 362 U.S. 610 (1960)14

Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States, 360 U.S. 395 (1959)15

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)5

Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. United States Department of Justice,
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)11

United States v. Rose, 215 F.2d 617 (3d Cir. 1954)22

United States v. Sells Engineering, Inc., 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	11
United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	7, 14

RHODE ISLAND CASES

Direct Action for Rights and Equality v. Gannon, 713 A.2d 218 (R.I. 1998).....	1
In re Doe, 717 A.2d 1129 (R.I. 1998).....	6, 11
In re Young, 755 A.2d 842 (R.I. 2000).....	19
Providence Journal Co. v. Kane, 577 A.2d 661 (1990).....	1
Providence Journal Co. v. R.I. Housing and Mortgage Finance Company, P.C. 85-1412 (R.I. Super. Ct. 1986).....	1
Rhode Island Economic Development Corp. v. Wells Fargo Securities LLC, 2013 WL 4711306 (R.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 28, 2013).....	3, 4
R.I. Affiliate ACLU v. Moran, PC No. 07-286 (R.I. Super. Ct. 2007).....	1
State v. Carillo, 307 A.2d 773, 776 (R.I. 1973).....	6, 11, 22
State v. Russell, 950 A.2d 418 (R.I. 2008).....	14, 26
Such v. State, 950 A.2d 1150 (R.I. 2008).....	27
The Rake v. Gorodetsky, 452 A.2d 1144 (R.I. 1983).....	1

RULES AND STATUTES

R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-11.1-5.1.....	10, 26
R.I. Gen. Laws § 38-2-16.....	4, 9, 17, 25
Rule 6, Rhode Island Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Madison, Letter to W.T. Barry, Aug. 4, 1822, in 9 Writings of James Madison 103 (G. Hunt ed. 1910).....	5
--	---

Press Release, Raimondo Signs 38 Studios Transparency Legislation (Sept. 27, 2017),
<http://www.ri.gov/press/view/31531>.....26

Press Release, Results of the Criminal Investigation of 38 Studios, LLC (July 29, 2016)4

Representative Charlene Lima,
<http://www.rilin.state.ri.us/representatives/Lima/Pages/Biography.aspx>.....26

Charles A. Ian Wright, Arthur R. Miller, and Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure
Criminal (4th ed. 2008).....12
